operations, institutional, resort support, or public/semipublic type 
development, which may be otherwise provided for in the 
approved Resort Master Plan. 

(b) Institutional, public, semipublic and resort support uses. 

(i) Area One. 

(1) Institutional, public and semipublic uses.  Twenty-seven 
thousand (27,000) square feet shall be constructed for 
development of institutional, public and semipublic uses 
such as religious institutions, public meeting/theatre space, 
and visitor’s center used for non-retail purposes.   

(2) Resort support uses.  Resort support uses shall be

[...]

Unit Development – Planned Resort Master Plan for Area 
Two, are defined as facilities that provide amenities or that 

are utilized to operate the overall resort, and shall not be 
considered commercial uses. 

(ii) Area Two. 

(1) Institutional, public and semipublic uses. Six thousand 
five hundred (6,500) square feet shall be constructed for 
development of institutional, public and semi-public uses, 
such as a visitor center, sheriff’s substation, post office, 
non-profit office space and other similar uses, utilized for 
non-retail purposes. 

(2) Resort support uses.

[...]

The internal street shall be continuous 
and connect with other streets in the Mobile Home park or with public streets or shall be 
provided with a cul-de-sac having an outside roadway diameter of at least one hundred (100) 
feet, and a street property line diameter of at least one hundred twenty-five (125) feet.  No cul-
de-sac shall exceed five hundred (500) feet in length. 

3. Drives.  All drives, including the private access to the site, shall be surfaced with a minimum 
of four (4) inches of crushed aggregate. 

4. Parking lot.  The common parking lot or guest parking lot shall be surfaced with a minimum